Statutory Document No. 2024/0022



Harbours Act 2010

REGISTRATION OF PLEASURE CRAFT (NO.2) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2024

Approved by Tynwald: 20 March 2024 Coming into Operation in accordance with Regulation 2

The Department of Infrastructure makes the following Regulations under section 54 of the Harbours Act 2010.

1 Title

These Regulations are the Registration of Pleasure Craft (No.2) (Amendment) Regulations 2024.

2 Commencement

These Regulations come into operation on the day after they are approved by Tynwald.¹

3 Amendment of the Registration of Pleasure Craft (No.2) Regulations 2017

The Registration of Pleasure Craft (No.2) Regulations 2017² are amended as follows.

4 Schedule 5 amended

For Schedule 5,3 substitute —

SCHEDULE 5

(Regulation 16)

FEES

³ Schedule 5 was last substituted by SD 2023/0053



¹ Tynwald approval is required under section 54(3) of the Harbours Act 2010

² SD 2017/0237

2	Λ	2	1	
_	U	_	4	

Fee	£
First registration	64.53
Change of ownership	30.57
Change of address	30.28
Change of name	30.28
Material change of craft details	30.28
Duplicate certificate	24.78

99

MADE 1 FEBRUARY 2024

TIM CROOKALL Minister for Infrastructure



EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations increase by 5.7% the fees payable in connection with the Registration of Pleasure Craft (No.2) Regulations 2017 which are made under Part 3 of the Harbours Act 2010.

